GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

INDIA TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Percentage rate tenders are invited on behalf of the CMD, ITPO from approved and eligible

contractors of ITPO, CPWD and those of appropriate list of Department of Telecommunications,

M.E.S., Railways up to 3.00 PM on 23.07.2015, which will be opened on the same day by him (or)

his authorized representative at 3.30 PM for the work of Name of work- Upgradetation of Sump well of Storm Water Drain behind Annexi Building and behind CPWD sub station no.-3 at Service Road,Gate no.-10

The enlistment of the contractors should be valid on the last date of sale of tenders.

In case only the last date of sale of tender is extended, the enlistment of contractor should be valid on the original date of sale of tenders.

In case both the last date of receipt of application and sale of tenders are extended, the enlistment of contractor should be valid on either of the two dates i.e. original date of sale of tender or on the extended date of sale of tenders.

- 1.1 The work is estimated to cost Rs. 8, 57,670/- This estimate, however, is given merely as a rough guide.
- 1.1.1. The authority competent to approve NIT for the combined cost and belonging to the major disciple will consolidate NITs for calling the tenders. He will also nominate Division which will deal with all matters relating to the invitation of tenders. For composite tender, besides indicating the combined estimated cost put to tender, should clearly indicate the estimated cost of each component separately. The eligibility of tenderer will correspond to the combined estimated cost of different components put to tender.
- 1.2 Tenders will be issued to eligible contractors provided they produce definite proof from the appropriate authority, which shall be to the satisfaction of the competent authority, of having satisfactorily completed similar works of magnitude specified below:-

1.2.1 Conditions for Non – CPWD contractors only, if tenders are also open to non-CPWD contractors.
For works estimated to cost up to Rs.15 Crore. – not applicable for this work.

Three similar works each of value not less than 40% of estimated cost or two similar work each of value not less than 60% of estimated cost or one similar work of value not less than 80% of estimated cost (rounded to nearest Rs.10 lac) in last 7 years ending last day of the month previous to the one in which the tenders are invited.

Note: For works costing above Rs. 3 crore but up to Rs. 15 crore, when tenders are open to non- CPWD contractors also, then class II contractors of CPWD shall also be eligible if they satisfy the eligibility criteria specified in 1.2.1 above.

1.2.2 Criteria of eligibility for CPWD as well as non- CPWD contractors.

For works estimated to cost above Rs. 15 crore. – not applicable for this work

Three similar works each of the value not less than 40% of estimated cost of two similar work each of value not less than 60% of estimated cost or one similar work of value not less than 80% of estimated cost (rounded to nearest Rs. 10 lac) in last 7 years ending last day of the month previous to the one in which the tenders are invited.

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to the last date of receipt of applications for tender

- 2. Agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer on prescribed Form No. C.P.W.D. 7/8 which is available as a Govt. of India publication. Tenderer shall quote his rates as per various terms and conditions of the said form which will form part of the agreement.
- **3.** The time allowed for carrying out the work will be 60 Days from the date of start as defined in schedule 'F' or from the first date of handing over of the site, whichever is later, in accordance with the phasing, if any, indicated in the tender documents.
- 4. The site for the work is available.

OR

The site for the work shall be made available in parts as specified below:

- 5. Applications for issue of forms shall be received by Manager (Civil) upto 3.00 PM and tender documents shall be issued by Manager (Civil) upto 4.00 PM. Tender documents consisting of plans, specifications, the schedule of quantities of the various classes of work to be done and the set of terms & conditions of contract to be compiled with by the contractor whose tender may be accepted and other necessary documents can be seen in the office of the Manager (Civil) between hours of 11.00 A.M. & 04.00 P.M. from 16.06.2015 to21.07.2015 everyday except Saturday, Sundays and public Holidays. Tender documents excluding standard form, will be issued from his office, during the hours specified above, on payment of Rs. 525/- in cash as cost of tender.
- 6. (i) Tenders shall be accompanied with Earnest money of Rs. 17,200/-in cash (upto Rs.10000) demand draft of a scheduled bank issued in favour of India Trade Promotion Organisation, New Delhi. (50% of earnest money or Rs.20 lakh, whichever is less, will have to be deposited in the shape prescribed above and balance amount of earnest money can be accepted in the form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank having validity for 6 months or more from the last date of receipt of tenders).

ii) The tender and the earnest money shall be placed in separate sealed envelopes, each marked "Tender" and "Earnest Money" respectively. In cases where earnest money in cash is acceptable, the same shall be deposited with the Cash section of ITPO and the receipt placed in the envelope meant for earnest money. Both the envelopes shall be submitted together in another sealed envelope with the name of work and due date of opening written on envelope, which will be received by the Manager (Civil) upto 3.00 P.M. on **23.07.2015** and will be opened by him or his authorised representative in his office on the same day at 3.30 P.M. The envelope marked "Tender" of only those tenderers shall be opened, whose earnest money, placed in the other envelope, is found to be in order.

- 7. The Contractor whose tender is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five percent) of the tendered amount within the period specified in Schedule F. This guarantee shall be in the form of cash (in case guarantee amount if less than Rs.10, 000/-) OR Demand Draft of any scheduled bank/Pay order of any scheduled bank (in case guarantee amount is less than Rs.1, 00,000/-) or Government Securities or Fixed Deposit Receipts or Guarantee Bonds of any Scheduled Bank or the State Bank of India in accordance with the prescribed from. In case the contractor fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period as indicated in Schedule 'F', including the extended period if any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor shall be forfeited automatically without any notice to the contractor.
- **8.** The description of the work is as follows:

Copies of other drawings and documents pertaining to the works will be open for inspection by the tenderers at the office of the above mentioned officer.

Tenderers are advised to inspect and examine the site and its surroundings and satisfy themselves before submitting their tenders as to the nature of the ground and sub-soil (so far as is practicable), the form and nature of the site, the means of access to the site, the accommodation they may require and in general shall themselves obtain all necessary information as to risks, contingencies and other circumstances which may influence or affect their tender. A tenderer shall be deemed to have full knowledge of the site whether he inspects it or not and no extra charges consequent on any misunderstanding or otherwise shall be allowed. The tenderer shall be responsible for arranging and maintaining at his own cost all materials, tools & plants, water, electricity access, facilities for workers and all other services required for executing the work unless otherwise specifically provided for in the contract documents. Submission of a tender by a tenderer implies that he has read this notice and all other contract documents and has made himself aware of the scope and specifications of the work to be done and of conditions and rates at which stores, tools and plant, etc. will be issued to him by the Government and local conditions and other factors having a bearing on the execution of the work.

- **9.** The competent authority on behalf of the CMD, ITPO does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender and reserves to itself the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without the assignment of any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected.
- **10.** Canvassing whether directly or indirectly, in connection with tenders if strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable to rejection.
- **11.** The competent authority on behalf of CMD, ITPO reserves to himself the right of accepting the whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted.

- **12.** No Engineer of gazetted rank or other Gazetted officer employed in Engineering or Administrative duties in an Engineering Department of the Government of India is allowed to work as a contractor for a period of one year after his retirement from Government service, without the previous permission of the Government of India in writing. This contract is liable to be cancelled if either the contractor or any of his employees is found any time to be such a person who had not obtained the permission of the Government of India as aforesaid before submission of the tender or engagement in the contractor's service.
- **13.** The tender for the works shall remain open for acceptance for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of opening of tenders/Ninety days from the date of opening of financial bid in case tenders are invited on 2/3 envelope system (strike out as the case may be) if any tenderer withdraws his tender before the said period or issue of letter of acceptance, whichever is earlier, or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the department, then the Government shall, without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% of the said earnest money as aforesaid. Further the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the work.
- **14.** This Notice Inviting Tender shall form a part of the contract document. The successful tenderer/contractor, on acceptance of his tender by the Accepting Authority, shall, within 15 days from the stipulated date of start of the work, sign the contract consisting of:
 - a) The notice inviting tender, all the documents including additional conditions, specification and drawings, if any, forming the tender as issued at the time of invitation of tender and acceptance thereof together with any correspondence leading thereto.
 - **b**) Standard C.P.W.D. Form **7**/8

C K Pandey Manager (Civil)

CPWD-7/8

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STATE: Delhi			CIRCLE		Civil	
BRANCH	: Engg.		DIVISION:		СКР	
ZONE	Head office, De	elhi	SUB DIVIS	SION:		
		Percentage Rate Te	nder & Contrac	et for Works		
10	-	well of Storm Wate t Service Road,Gate		hind Annex	xi Building	and behind
		/				
(i)To be submi	itted	3.00 p.m. (Time)	Hours on	23.07.2015 (Date)		

Issued to: ____

(Contractor)

Signature of officer issuing the documents Designation: Manager (Civil)

DATE OF ISSUE: `	21.07.2015
Estimated Cost	Rs. 8,57,670/-
Earnest Money	Rs. 17,200/-

TENDER

I/We have read and examined the notice inviting tender, schedule, A, B, C, D, E & F, Specifications applicable, drawings & Designs, General Rules and Directions, Conditions of Contract, clauses of contract, special conditions, Schedule of Rate & other documents and Rules referred to in the conditions of contract and all other contents in the tender document for the work.

I/We hereby tender for the execution of the work specified for the President of India within the time specified in Schedule 'F', viz., schedule of quantities and in accordance in all respects with the specifications, designs, drawings and instructions in writing referred to in Rule -1 of General Rules and Directions and in Clause 11 of the Conditions of contract and with such materials as are provided for, by, and in respect in accordance with, such conditions so far as applicable.

We agree to keep the tender open for ninety (90) days from the due date of its opening and not to make any modifications in its terms and conditions.

A sum of Rs 17,200/- has been deposited as per NIT as earnest money. If I/we, fail to furnish the prescribed performance guarantee within prescribed period, I/we agree that the said President of India or his successors in office shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit the said earnest money absolutely. Further, if I/we fail to commence work as specified, I/we agree that President of India or his successors in office shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy available in law, be at liberty to forfeit the said earnest money and the performance guarantee absolutely, otherwise the said earnest money shall be retained by him towards security deposit to execute all the works referred to in the tender documents upon the terms and conditions contained or referred to therein and to carry out such deviations as may be ordered, upto maximum of the percentage mentioned in Schedule 'F' and those in excess of that limit at the rates to be determined in accordance with the provision contained in Clause 12.2 and 12.3 of the tender form. Further, I/We agree that in case of forfeiture of earnest money or both Earnest Money & Performance Guarantee as aforesaid, I/We shall be debarred for participation in the retendering process of the work.

I/We hereby declare that I/we shall treat the tender documents drawings and other records connected with the work as secret/confidential documents and shall no communicate information/derived there from to any person other than a person to whom I/we am/are authorised to communicate the same or use the information in any manner prejudicial to the safety of the State.

Dated.....

Signatures of Contractor

Postal Address

Witness:

Address:

Occupation:

ACCEPTANCE

The	above tender (a	s modified	by you as	provided in	the letters	mentioned	hereunder)	is accepted	by me	for and
on	behalf	of	the	President	of	India	for	а	sum	of
Rs			(Rupees	5)

The letters referred to below shall form part of this contract Agreement:-

- (1) Schedule of Quantities, NIT
- (2) Additional Conditions.
- (3) Wages for workers
- (4) Performa for Agreement and drawing of staircase

For & on behalf of President of India

Signature.....

Dated.....

Designation.....

ITPO

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 'A'

Schedule of quantities Enclosed

SCHEDULE 'B'

Schedule of materials to be issued to the contractor.

S.No.	Description of item	Quantity	Rates in figures & words at which The material will be charged to the Contractor	Place of issue
2.	2	3	4	5

NIL

SCHEDULE 'C'

Tools and plants to be hired to the contractor

S.No.	Description	Hire charges per day	Place of issue
1.	2.	3	4

NIL

SCHEDULE 'D'

Extra schedule for specific requirements/documents for the work, if any.

-N/A

SCHEDULE 'E'

Schedule of component of Cement, Steel, other materials, Labour etc. for price escalation.- Nil

CLAUSE 10 CC

Component of Cement – expressed as percent of total value work.	N/A
Component of Steel-expressed as percent of total work. Component of civil (except cement & steel)/Electrical construction Materials-expressed as percent of total value of work.	N/A N/A
Component of labour-expressed as per cent of total value of work.	N/A
Component of P.O.L. – expressed as percent of total value work.	N/A

SCHEDULE 'F'

Reference to General Conditions of contract.

Name of work: Upgradetation of Sump well of Storm Water Drain behind Annexi Building and behind CPWD sub station no.-3 at Service Road,Gate no.-10

Estim	ated cost of work	Rs. 8, 57,670/-
(i)	Earnest money:	Rs. 17,200/-
(ii)	Performance Guarantee	5% of tendered value
(iii)	Security Deposit	5% of tendered value

Officer inviting tender Manager (Civil) Maximum percentage for quantity of items of work to be executed beyond Which rates are to be determined in accordance with Clauses 12.2 & 12.3 100% Definitions Manager (Civil) 2(v) Engineer-in-Charge As per DFPR Sch. V of ITPO 2(viii) Accepting Authority 2(x) Percentage on cost of materials and 15% Labour to cover all overheads and profits. Standard Schedule of Rates DSR-2014 & market rates 2(xi) 2(xii) Department ITPO (Engg.) Standard CPWD contract Form 9(ii) CPWD form 7/8 as modified & corrected upto date Clause 1 (i) Time allowed for submission of Performance Guarantee From the date of issue of letter of acceptance 7 days (ii) Maximum allowable extension beyond the period (Provided in i) above 4 days Clause 2 GM (W) Authority for fixing compensation under clause 2. Clause 2A Whether clause 2A shall applicable No Clause 5 Number of days from the date of issue of letter

4

days

-9-

General Rules & Directions:

Acceptance for reckoning date of start

Mile stone(s) as per table given below:

Table of Mile Stone(s)

Sl. No.	Description of Milestone(Physical)	Time allowed in days (from date of start)	Amount to be withheld in case of non achievement of milestone
1.	1/8 th (of the whole work)	1/4 th (of the whole work)	In the event of not achieving the necessary progress as assessed from the running payments, 1% of the tendered value of work will be withheld for failure of each mile stone.
2.	3/8 th (-do-)	½ (- do -)	
3.	3/4 th (-do-)	3/4 th (-do-)	
4.	Full	Full	

Time allowed for execution of work

75 Days

 Clause 6, 6A
 Clause applicable – (6 or 6A)
 Clause 6A

 Clause 7
 Gross work to be done together with net payment/adjustment
 N A

 or advance for material collected, if any since the last such payment
 N A

 for being eligible to interim payment
 Clause 10A

 List of testing equipment to be provided by the contractor at site lab.
 Clause 10A

As per the site requirement and as per direction of Engineer Incharge

Clause 10 B (ii)

Whether Clauses 10 B (ii) shall be applicable

Clause 10CA

Materials covered under this clause Nearest Material for which All India Wholesale Price Index is to be Followed

1	NA
2	
3	

No

Clause 10CC Clause 10CC to be applicable in contracts with stipulated	period of
Completion exceeding the period show in text column	18 months
Clause 11	
Specification to be followed for execution of work	CPWD Specifications 2009, Part I & II with Up-to-date correction slips.
Clause 12	
Deviation limit beyond which clauses 12.2 & 12.3 shall	
Apply for building work	50%
Deviation limit beyond which clauses 12.2. & 12.3	
Shall apply for foundation work	100%
Clause 16	
Competent Authority for deciding reduced rates.	DGM (C)

Clause 18

List of mandatory machinery, tools & plants to be deployed by the contractor at site:-

As per the site requirement and as per direction of Engineer Incharge

Clause 36(i)

S.N.	Minimum qualification of Technical Representative	Discipline	Designation (Principal Technical/Tech nical representative)	Minimum experience	Number	Rate at which recovery shall be made from the contractor in the event of not fulfilling provision of clause 36(i)
						Figures Words
1.	Graduate Engineer Or	Civil	Principal Technical	Nil	1	15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) per month
2.	Diploma Holder			5 years	1	

Assistant Engineers retired from Government services that are holding Diploma will be treated at par with Graduate Engineers.

Schedule/statement for determining theoretical quantity of cement & (i)(a) Bitumen on the basis of Delhi Schedule of Rates DSR 2014 printed by C.P.W.D.

(ii)Variations permissible on theoretical quantities.

a)	Cement for works with estimated cost put to Tender not more than Rs. 5 Lakhs	3% plus/minus
	For works with estimated cost put to tender	2% plus/minus
	More than 5 Lakhs	
b)	Bitumen for all works	2.5% plus only & nil on minus side
c)	Steel Reinforcement and structural steel	2% plus/minus
	Sections for each diameter, section and category	
d)	All other materials	Nil

d) All other materials

RECOVERY RATES FOR QUANTITIES BEYOND PERMISSIBLE VARIATION

S.No.	Description of Item	Rates in figures and words at which recovery shall be made from the contractor	
		Excess beyond permissible variation	Less use beyond the permissible variation
1.	Cement		5800/-ton L &T, ACC, Laxshmi
2.	Steel reinforcement		Cement, CCI, Birla Uttam or equivalent if
3.	Structural Sections		applicable
4.	Bitumen issued free		
5.	Bitumen issued at stipulated fixed price		

-13-INDIA TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION

Engineering Division

No. 178-ITPO/misc. /Engg/2015-16

BRIEF NOTICE INVITING TENDER

The Manager (Civil), Engineering Division, Room No. 141, India Trade Promotion Organisation, Pragati Maidan, New Delhi on behalf of CMD, ITPO invites **Percentage rate tenders** for the following work from **approved and eligible contractors of ITPO, CPWD and those of appropriate list of Department of Telecommunications, M.E.S., Railways.** The details of which briefly described hereunder.

S.	Name of work	Time for	Estimated	Earnest	Cost of
Ν.		Completion	Cost	Money	Tender
1	Upgradetation of Sump well of Storm Water Drain behind	75 days	8,57,670/-	17,200/-	525/-
	Annexi Building and behind CPWD sub station no3 at				
	Service Road, Gate no10				

The period of sale of tender document is kept from **11.00 AM to 3.00 PM** on all working days **up to 21.07.2015** with date of opening at **3.30 PM on 23.07.2015**. For further details including eligibility, downloadable form of tender documents etc. please refer website <u>www.indiatradefair.com. & www.eprocure.gov.in</u>

C K Pandey Manager (civil) <u>Room No. 141</u>

Dated: 15.07.2015

-14-INDIA TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION **Engineering Division**

No. 178-ITPO/misc. /Engg/2015-16

DETAILED TENDER NOTICE

The Manager (Civil), Engineering Division, Room No. 141, India Trade Promotion Organisation, Pragati Maidan, New Delhi on behalf of CMD, ITPO invites sealed percentage rate tenders for the following work from approved and eligible contractors of ITPO, CPWD and those of appropriate list of Department of Telecommunications, M.E.S., Railways up to 3.00 PM on 23.07.2015, which will be opened on the same day by him (or) his authorized representative at 3.30 PM

S.	Name of work	Time for	Estimated	Earnest	Cost of
Ν.		Completion	Cost	Money	Tender
1	Upgradetation of Sump well of Storm Water Drain behind	75 days	8,57,670/-	17,200/-	525/-
	Annexi Building and behind CPWD sub station no3 at				
	Service Road, Gate no10				

Earnest Money should be deposited through Bank Draft drawn in favour of India Trade Promotion Organisation, payable at New Delhi (or) cash deposited with the Cashier in Cash Section of ITPO (less than 10,000/-) and Bank Draft/Cash Receipt to be sent with the tender document, while submitting the same.

Conditions and tender forms can be had from the office of the undersigned on production of PAN NO., Service Tax No & TIN NO., ESI & EPF Registration No., copy of D-vat & Service Tax return/clearance certificate upto date of last quarter between 11.00 AM to 3.00 PM on all working days up to 21.07.2015 for the tender cost mentioned as above (Non Refundable).

The tender documents are also available on our website www.indiatradefair.com & www.eprocure.gov.in and same can be down loaded and used as tender document for submitting the tender. However, the documents required such as two DDs towards Cost of Tender and Earnest money (Demand Draft should be in favour of India Trade Promotion Organisation, payable at New Delhi) should be enclosed in one envelop to be marked "Cost of tender & Earnest money" as well as Registration with the department as mentioned above, PAN Number, TIN Number, Service Tax Number, ESI, EPF Registration Number and copy of D-vat & Service Tax return/clearance certificate upto date of last quarter should be enclosed in another second envelope to be marked "Eligibility Bid". The Financial bid and schedule of quantities is to be submitted in separate envelopes marked "Financial Bid for......", for each work specified in the table above. These envelopes i.e., "Cost of tender & Earnest Money", "Eligibility Bid" and "Financial Bids" should be put in

one envelop, properly sealed and submitted to Manager (Civil), Room No.141

The Financial bids will be opened only of those agencies qualified to tender as per the eligibility criteria. In case the tender is not accompanied with the above and tender does not qualify as per the eligibility criteria, the tender will summarily rejected

> (C.K.Pandey) Manager (civil)

Dated: 15.07.2015

Name of work: R/M & Upkeep of ITPO premises at Pragati Maidan during 2015-16

SH: Upgradation of sump well of SW drain at behind Annexe building And behind CPWD sub station no.-3 at service Road ,gate no.-10

S. No	Description of Item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineerin-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling / self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	180	sqm	622.00	111960
2	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
2.1	In cement mortar	35	cum	754.10	26393
3	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved.	100	cum	123.70	12370
4	Providing and laying 60mm thick factory made cement concrete interlocking paver block of M -30 grade made by block making machine with strong vibratory compaction, of approved size, design & shape, laid in required colour and pattern over and including 50mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with fine sand etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	260	sqm	602.20	156572
5	Providing and fixing concertina coil fencing with punched tape concertina coil 600 mm dia 10 metre openable length (total length 90 m), having 50 nos rounds per 6 metre length, upto 3 m height of wall with existing angle iron 'Y' shaped placed 2.4 m or 3.00 m apart and with 9 horizontal R.B.T. reinforced barbed wire, stud tied with G.I. staples and G.I. clips to retain horizontal, including necessary bolts or G.I. barbed wire tied to angle iron, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, with reinforced barbed tape(R.B.T.) / Spring core (2.5mm thick) wire of high tensile strength of 165 kg/ sq.mm with tape (0.52 mm thick) and weight 43.478 gm/ metre (cost of M.S. angle, C.C. blocks shall be paid separately)	10	metre	287.05	2871
6	Brick work with existing bricks at site/demolished bricks in superstructure above plinth level up to floor five level in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) including cleaning and removing existing cement mortar, dust etc from bricks complete and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	15	cum	2681.20	40218

7	Extra for providing scaffolding, propping, staging etc. and removing the same to an area where ground is not accesible to support the props and hence special arrangement to be done for work in superstructure above plinth level up to floor five and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Ground/Floor area will only be considered for payment)	150	sqm	255.90	38385
8	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
8.1	1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	480	sqm	158.40	76032
9	Dismantling roofing including ridges, hips, valleys and gutters etc., and stacking the material within 50 metres lead of :		<u> </u>		
9.1	Asbestos sheet	180	sqm	29.50	5310
10	Dismantling steel work in build up sections in angles, tees, flats and channels including all gusset plates, bolts, nuts, cutting revets, welding etc. including dismembering and stacking within 50 metres lead.	500	kg	2.15	1075
11	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	15	cum	1302.30	19535
12	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
12.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	10	cum	892.70	8927
13	Dismantling doors, windows and clerestory windows (steel or wood) shutter including chowkhats, architrave, holdfasters etc. complete and stacking within 50 metres lead:				
13.1	Of area 3 sq. metres and below	12	each	141.25	1695
14	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	550	kg	73.95	40672
15	Providing and fixing 2mm thick MS sheet with welding properly of required size including priming coat of approved quality etc. complete and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	15	Sqm	1874.70	28121
16	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth. 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including disposal of excavated earth, lead upto 50m and lift upto 1.5m, disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed.				
16.1	All kinds of soil	10	cum	155.60	1556
17	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	10	cum	112.40	1124
18	Surface dressing of the ground including removing vegetation and inequalities not exceeding 15 cm deep and disposal of rubbish, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.				
18.1	All kinds of soil	200	100 sqm	1245.75	2492
19	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :				
19.1	New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/ 10 sqm)	480	sqm	90.00	43200
20	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
20.1	1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	30	cum	4004.00	120120

21.1Two or more coats on new work30sqm74.40223222Deduction of amount for taking and selling the scrap materials (GI rails, steel channels, I-sections, plates, etc) i/c of cutting, dismantling, loading, unloading etc. all inclusive and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.500kg20.00-1000023Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement-All work up to plinth level:5cum6230.203115123.11:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)5cum6230.203115124Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.500kg68.103405025Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for:50sqm401.652008326Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality222227Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, olishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, olishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, stainless steel obles etc., orequired size, on the t	21	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade:				
22rails, steel channels, I-sections, plates, etc) i/c of cutting, dismantling, loading, unloading etc. all inclusive and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.500kg20.00-1000023Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement-All work up to plinth level:5cum6230.203115123.11:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)5cum6230.203115124Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.5cum6230.203405025Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for:50kg68.103405026Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality5each902.80180626.1LD-2.52each902.801806180627Kreuls stailess steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stailess steel dash fasteners stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waits slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).65kg611.1039722 </td <td>21.1</td> <td>Two or more coats on new work</td> <td>30</td> <td>sqm</td> <td>74.40</td> <td>2232</td>	21.1	Two or more coats on new work	30	sqm	74.40	2232
23concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement-All work up to plinth level:Image: Concrete information in the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement-All work up to plinth level:Image: Concrete information info	22	rails, steel channels, I-sections, plates, etc) i/c of cutting , dismantling, loading , unloading etc. all inclusive and as per the direction of	500	kg	20.00	-10000
23.1nominal size)5cum6230.203115124Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. </td <td>23</td> <td>concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	23	concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and				
24bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.Image: complex stability of the payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).24.1Cold twisted bars500kg68.103405025.1Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for:50sqm401.652008325.1Suspended floors, roofs, landing, balconies and access platform50sqm401.652008326Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality50sqm401.652008326.1L D-2.522each902.80180626.1.1Circular shape 450 mm internal diameter2each902.80180627Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners stall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).65kg611.1039722	23.1		5	cum	6230.20	31151
25Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for:0025.1Suspended floors, roofs, landing, balconies and access platform50sqm401.652008326Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality50sqm401.652008326.1L D-2.526.1.1Circular shape 450 mm internal diameter2each902.80180626.1.1Circular shape 450 mm internal diameter2each902.80180627Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).65kg611.1039722	24					
2.3removal of form for:	24.1	Cold twisted bars	500	kg	68.10	34050
26Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality111126.1L D-2.5 </td <td>25</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	25					
Image: 10 frame of required shape and approved qualityImage: 10 frame of required shape and approved quality26.1L D-2.5Image: 10 frame of constraints and the constraint and the constraints and the constrai	25.1	Suspended floors, roofs, landing, balconies and access platform	50	sqm	401.65	20083
26.1.1Circular shape 450 mm internal diameter2each902.80180627Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).65kg611.1039722	26					
27Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).65kg611.1039722	26.1	L D-2.5				
tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).65kg611.1039722	26.1.1	Circular shape 450 mm internal diameter	2	each	902.80	1806
	27	tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as	65	kg	611.10	39722
				Tota		857670

Note:

- 1. The rates should be quoted exclusive of service tax as applicable.
- 2. The agency should file a separate ECR against ESI & EPF for the individual workers engaged in ITPO & submit the same with bank certified copy, bill, wage sheet & attendance sheet etc before payment.
- **3.** The agency should disburse the payment to individual contractual workers in the presence of an official of Engineering Division and submit the wages sheet.
- 4. Contractual Labour Act Registration if applicable

-18-INDIA TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION (Engineering Division)

CORRIGENDUM TO FORM 7/8/9 (CPWD) MUST BE READ ALONGWITH THE PAMPHLET

S.No.	FOR	READ
1.	Government of India	India Trade Promotion Organisation
2.	C.P.W.D. or Government	India Trade Promotion Organisation
3.	CPWD -7/8/9	CPWD 7/8/9
4.	President/President of India	C.M.D ITPO
5.	Chief-Engineer	General Manager (Works)
6.	Superintending Engineer	Dy. General Manager (Civil)/SM (Civil)
7.	Engineer-in-charge/Divisional	Manager (Civil)
	Engineer/Executive	
	Engineer/Divisional Office	
8.	Sub-Divisional Officer/Asstt. Engineer	Deputy Manager (Civil)
9.	Administration Head	C.M.D. /General Manager
10.	Ministry of Works & Housing	ITPO /Ministry of Commerce
11.	CPWD Code, Paragraph'90	Shall be applicable t o ITPO works
12.	DSR'2012	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
13.	CPWD specifications 2009 part – I & II	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
14.	DSR (Internal) 2012 for Electrical works	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
15.	CPWD specifications (Internal) 2010 for Electrical works	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
16.	DSR External 2012 for Electrical works and specifications	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
17.	Provision of Section 12 Sub-Section (i) of the works man compensation	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
18.	CPWD safety Code framed from time to time	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
19.	CPWD maternity benefits to labour	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
20.	Model Rules of the protection of health	Shall be applicable to ITPO works
20.	and sanitary appointment for workers employed by CPWD	Shari de applicadie to 111 O works
21.	CPWD contractor labour Regulations	Shall be applicable to ITPO works

Dy. MANAGER (Civil)

MANAGER (CIVIL)

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

- 1. The work shall be carried out strictly as per CPWD specifications 2009, Part I & II with upto date correction slips.
- 2. The contractor shall take approval from the Manager (Civil)/Electrical in writing for collection and stacking of materials.
- 3. The contractor must follow CPWD Safety Code as provided in general conditions of contract for CPWD Works.
- 4. Any damage done by the contractor or his workmen to any existing work during the course of execution of the work shall be made good by him at his own cost.
- 5. Contractor shall clear the site thoroughly of all rubbish etc. left out of his materials immediately on completion of the work and properly clean the site around the building to the satisfaction of the Engg.-in-Charge. Otherwise the site will be cleared by the department at his risk & cost to remove and clean the site.
- 6. The contractor to whom the work is awarded will have to sign the agreement on non judicial stamp papers of Rs.50/- and the cost of such stamp paper will be borne by the contractor.
- 7. Cement bags shall be stacked by the contractor at space provided by ITPO of stipulated quantities at his own cost in his own.
- 8. Cement shall be kept under double lock system in space provided by ITPO fixed with the door. The key of the lock shall remain with representatives of the Engg-in-charge at the site of work and that of other with the contractor or his authorized agent. Day to day issue shall be entered in the prescribed register and signed by the contractor or his authorized agent.
- 9. All incidental charges of any kind whatsoever including cartage, cutting and wastage etc. shall be borne exclusively by the contractor and nothing extra will be paid to him on this account.

10. The quoted rates must be net and for all heights and nothing extra will paid on this account.

<u>11.The contractors are required to submit the bill on their printed letter head having detail of TIN & Service Tax No. for release of payment</u>

Manager (Civil)

-20-India Trade Promotion Organisation (Engineering Division)

Categories of Employees

All inclusive Minimum Rates of Wages per day

A. Un-Skilled

1	Mazdoor	Rs. 348.00	Each Per day
2	Mazdoor Coolies	Rs. 348.00	Each Per day
3	Helper to Mason, Fitter Carpenter & Painter	Rs. 348.00	Each per day
4	Any other categories doing un-skilled work	Rs. 348.00	Each per day

B. Semi Skilled

1`	Sewer man	Rs.385.00	Each Per day
2	Chowkidar	Rs.385.00	Each per day

C. Skilled

1.	Glazier	Rs. 423.00	Each per day
2	Carpenter	Rs. 423.00	Each per day
3	Sanitary Fitter	Rs. 423.00	Each Per day
4	Spray men for Road	Rs. 423.00	Each per day
5	Mason	Rs. 423.00	Each per day
6	Black Smith	Rs. 423.00	Each per day

D M (Civil) ITPO Manager (Civil) ITPO

AGREEMENT

WHEREAS the Authority has, under Notification No.

WHEREAS the contractor has submitted tender for carrying out the work as above as per the tender document page to and has represented that in conformity with his/its obligation contained in the tender as modified by the correction slips and corrigendum contained he/it shall carryout the same truly, faithfully and honestly.

THE SAME has been accepted by both the parties on the terms and conditions, corrections, corrigendum contained in the tender as modified as well as the letter of acceptance Issued party No. 1 annexed here to as.

The same shall be binding on both the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed the deed of agreement on the date, month and year referred to above.

At New Delhi. WITNESS

1.	 Party No. 1
2.	 Party No. 2